
PLANNING COMMITTEE A

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2015 TIME 7.30 PM

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 
HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting: 

Membership
Councillors: 

Abdeslam Amrani (Chair)
James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair)
Obajimi Adefiranye
Amanda De Ryk
Pat Raven
Paul Upex
Andre Bourne
Stella Jeffrey
Roy Kennedy
Alan Till

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request. 

Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Date: Tuesday, 29 September 
2015

For further information please contact: 
Rachel Stephenson Committee Co-ordinator
3rd Floor Laurence House
Catford Road SE6 4RU

Telephone No: 020 8314 8092
Email: Rachel.Stephenson@lewisham.gov.uk



RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public. 

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording.

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must :

 tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts

 only focus cameras / recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those 
members of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid 
other areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public 
may be sitting. 

 ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room.

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, then 
the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final.



Order Of Business

Item 
No Title of Report Ward Page

No.

1.  Declarations of Interests 1 - 4

2.  Minutes 5 - 6
[...]
 Code and 
advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance.

(7) Exempt categories

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:-

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 
relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception);

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor; 

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt;

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members;

(e) Ceremonial honours for members;

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception).





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (A)

Report Title MINUTES

Ward

Contributors

Class PART 1 Date   08 OCTOBER 2015

MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (A) held on the 27th August 
2015.





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Report Title 87C ERLANGER ROAD, LONDON, SE14 5TQ
Ward TELEGRAPH HILL
Contributors Russell Brown
Class PART 1 8th October 2015

Reg. Nos. DC/15/91551

Application dated 21.03.2015

Applicant Mr & Mrs Gooderson

Proposal The construction of a rear roof extension with a 
side facing window at 87C Erlanger Road, 
SE14, together with the installation of rooflights 
to the front and side roofslopes.

Applicant’s Plan Nos. Site Location Plan (Received on 24th March); 
S3590/1; S3590/7; S3590/8; Heritage Statement 
(Received on 4th May); S3590/2; S3590/3; 
S3590/9 (Received on 17th August); S3590/4; 
S3590/5; S3590/6 (Received on 8th September)

Background Papers (1) Case File DE/47/87/TP
(2) Core Strategy (June 2011)
(3) Development Management Local Plan 

(November 2014)
(4) London Plan (March 2015)

Designation Telegraph Hill Conservation Area

Screening N/A

1.0 Property/Site Description

1.1 The application site is located on the east side of Erlanger Road, in between the 
junctions with Sherwin Road and Arbuthnot Road. The rear garden backs onto 
those of the Pepys Road properties. The property is semi-detached with two 
storeys plus basement and is built of London stock brick with timber framed sash 
windows, a slate hipped roof and a canted bay topped by a gable end to the left of 
the front door.

1.2 It is split into three flats; A in the basement, B on the ground and C on the first 
floor. Flat C is the subject of this application.

1.3 At the rear there is an original three storey outrigger that joins the main part of the 
property more than halfway up the rear roofslope and a single storey infill 
extension, leaving a garden of approximately 28m deep by 5m wide.

1.4 The site is located within Telegraph Hill Conservation Area and is subject to an 
Article 4 direction. The property is not a listed building nor are there any in the 
vicinity.



DC/15/91551
87C Erlanger Road, London, SE14 5TQ

1.5 The road is unclassified and the site has a PTAL rating of 6a.

2.0 Relevant Planning History

2.1    DC/91/32955: The alteration and conversion of 87 Erlanger Road SE14 to provide 
3, two bedroom self contained flats together with the installation of new windows 
to the front elevation at basement level. Granted, but not implemented.

2.2    DC/05/59927/FT: The construction of a dormer extension to the rear roofslope at 
87c Erlanger Road SE14 and installation of rooflights to the front and side roof 
slopes, in connection with alterations to the existing roofspace to provide 
additional living accommodation. Granted, but not implemented.

2.3    DC/09/73076/FT: The construction of a dormer extension to the rear roofslope 
and installation of rooflights to the front and side roofslopes of 87c Erlanger Road 
SE14. Granted, but not implemented.

3.0 Current Planning Application

3.1 Planning permission is s
[...]
h the 
approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application and is 
acceptable to the local planning authority.

INFORMATIVES

Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all applicants in a 
positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries and the 
detailed advice available on the Council’s website. On this particular application, 
positive discussions took place which resulted in further information for the dormer 
and rooflights being submitted.





C
o 0 m r z 0 m 0 Co m -a





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (A) 
Report Title Fairway House, rear of 53 Dartmouth Road, SE23 3HN
Ward Forest Hill
Contributors Geoff Whitington
Class PART 1 Date: 8 October 2015

Reg. Nos. DC/15/90942

Application dated 9 February 2015

Applicant Hindmans Ventures Ltd

Proposal Demolition of the existing building at Fairway 
House, r/o 53 Dartmouth Road SE23, and the 
construction of part single/ part 3-storey and part 
5/ part 6-storey buildings to provide 27 self-
contained residential flats with ground floor 
offices (Use Class B1a), together with the 
provision of 3 disabled parking bays, 54 secure 
cycle spaces and associated landscaping.

Applicant’s Plan Nos. 1217-01; 1217-02; 1217-03; 1217-04; 1217-05; 
1217-06; 1217-07; 1217-08; 1217-09; 1217-10; 
1217-11; 1217-12; 1217-13; 1217-14; 1217-15; 
1217-16; 1217-17; 1217-18; 1217-19; 1217-20; 
1217-21; 1217-22; 1217-23; 1217-24; 1217-25; 
1217-26; 1217-27; 1217-28; 1217-29; 1217-30; 
1217-31; 1217-32; 1217-34; 1217-35; 1217-36; 
1217-37; 1217-38; 1217-39; 1217-40; 1217-51; 
1217-53; 1217-54; 1217-55; 1217-56; 1217-57; 
1217-58; 1217-59; 1217-60; 1217-61; 1217-62; 
1217-63; 1217-64; 1217-65; 1217-66; 1217-66; 
1217-67; 1217-70; 1217-73; 1217-74; 1217-75; 
CGI 1217-74; CGI 1217-75; 18665_02_E RevA; 
18665_03_E RevA; 18665_04_E RevA; 
18664_05_E RevA; 18665_01_P 0; 
18665a_02_P; Site Location Plan; Design & 
Access Statement; Landscape Design; Noise 
Assessment; Office Travel Plan St
[...]
 that the local planning authority may be satisfied that the 
demolition works are limited to those set out in the permitted scheme and is 



carried out in a manner which will minimise possible noise, disturbance and 
pollution to neighbouring properties and to comply with Policy 16 
Conservation areas, heritage assets and the historic environment of the 
adopted Core Strategy (2011).

 (4) No development, including demolition shall commence on site until such 
time as a Construction Management Plan has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The plan shall cover:-

(a) Dust mitigation measures.

(b) The location and operation of plant and wheel washing facilities
 
(c) Details of best practical measures to be employed to mitigate noise 

and vibration arising out of the construction process 

(d) Details of construction traffic movements including cumulative 
impacts which shall demonstrate the following:-

(i) Rationalise travel and traffic routes to and from the site.
(ii) Provide full details of the number and time of construction vehicle 

trips to the site with the intention and aim of reducing the impact of 
construction relates activity.

(iii) Measures to deal with safe pedestrian movement.

(e) Security Management (to minimise risks to unauthorised personnel).

(f) Details of the training of site operatives to follow the Construction 
Management Plan requirements and any Environmental 
Management Plan requirements (delete reference to Environmental 
Management Plan requirements if not relevant).

Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied that the 
demolition and construction process is carried out in a manner which will 
minimise possible noise, disturbance and pollution to neighbouring 
properties and to comply with Policy 5.3 Sustainable design and 
construction, Policy 6.3 Assessing effects of development on transport 
capacity and Policy 7.14 Improving air quality of the London Plan (201
[...]
rs Luke Mannix
Class PART 1 08 October 2015

Reg. Nos. DC/15/91507 

Application dated 20.03.15 [as revised on 13.08.2015]

Applicant Rapleys LLP on behalf of Bernard Construction

Proposal The redevelopment of the existing hall consisting of 
the retention of the facade, the demolition of the rest 
of the existing building and the construction of a 
three storey block with green roof and photovoltaic 
panels at 14 Wastdale Road SE23, to provide 6, one 
bedroom and 3, two bedroom self-contained flats, 
together with the provision of cycle storage, refuse 
storage and associated amenity space.

Applicant’s Plan Nos. 615/SE23/7/1_SLP01; Loss of Community Use 
Statement; Planning Statement; Sustainability 
Statement; Transport Technical Note; Tree 
Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment, 
Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree 
Protection Plan (received 23rd March 2015); 
Design and Access Statement; Sustainability 
Monitoring Form (received 19th May 2015); 
1113/P/100/001 Rev A; 1113/P/100/002 Rev B; 
1113/P/100/003 Rev Mar 15; 1113/P/100/004 Rev 
A; 1113/P/100/005; 1113/P/100/006 Rev A; 
1113/P/100/007 Rev B; 1113/P/100/008 Rev A; 
1113/P/1250/001; 1094/P/50/001 Rev A; 
1094/P/50/002; 1094/P/50/003; 1094/P/50/004 Rev 
C; 1094/P/50/005; 1094/P/50/006; 1094/P/50/007; 
1094/P/50/008; 1094/P/50/009 (received 13th 
August 2015).

Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/641/14/TP
(2) Local Development Framework Documents
(3) The London Plan

Designation Undesignated land. Existing use is sui generis 
(social club).

Screening Not applicable 

1.0 Property/Site Description  

1.1 The property is located on the east side of Wastdale Road and contains a 
rendered brick hall of late Victorian construction. The building is currently used as 



a private members club (formerly the Royal Naval Association Club) and includes 
rear amenity space that is ancillary to the use.

1.2 The surrounding area includes ex-GLC estate buildings constructed in the 1970’s 
with a number of shop
[...]
P (July 2004), SPD: Lewisham’s 
Residential Standards (Section 5.4), Policy 15: High Quality Design for 
Lewisham and Policy 1: Housing Provision, Mix, and Affordability of the Core 
Strategy (June 2011) and Policy 3.5 Quality and Design of Housing of the 
London Plan (July 2011).

2.3 DC/13/82482 - Planning permission was refused for the construction of a part 
two/part three storey building on land to the rear of 14 Wastdale Road, comprising 
3 two-bedroom self-contained flats, together with the provision of cycle and bin 
storage and associated landscaping.

2.4 The proposal failed to overcome the reasons for refusal from the previous 
application and subsequently was refused.



3.0 Current Planning Application

The Proposals

3.1 Planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the existing private 
members club and the construction of a three storey block with green roof and 
photovoltaic panels at 14 Wastdale Road, to provide 6 one bedroom and 3 two 
bedroom self-contained flats, together with the provision of cycle parking, refuse 
storage and associated amenity space.

4.0 Consultation

4.1 This section outlines the consultation carried out by the applicant and Council at 
pre-application and application stages. 

Pre-Application Advice

4.2 No pre-application consultation with the community was undertaken by the 
applicant, though discussions were held with officers. A summary of those 
discussions is set out below. 

4.3 Pre-application advice was sought on the proposed scheme and a letter 
formulating the Council’s response was given on the 7th October 2014.

4.4 Objections were raised to the loss of the private members club without adequate 
justification. It was considered that, as a community facility facilitating the social 
meeting of residents, the premises was protected under local and regional policy. 
Therefore any loss of community premises without justification would be resisted.

4.5 The proposed buildings were considered to be overdeve
[...]
low:

615/SE23/7/1_SLP01; Sustainability Statement; Transport Technical Note; Tree 
Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment, Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree 
Protection Plan (received 23rd March 2015); Sustainability Monitoring Form (received 
19th May 2015); 1113/P/100/001 Rev A; 1113/P/100/002 Rev B; 1113/P/100/003; 
1113/P/100/004 Rev A; 1113/P/100/005; 1113/P/100/006 Rev A; 1113/P/100/007 Rev 
B; 1113/P/100/008 Rev A; 1113/P/1250/001; 1094/P/50/001 Rev A; 1094/P/50/002; 
1094/P/50/003; 1094/P/50/004 Rev C; 1094/P/50/005; 1094/P/50/006; 1094/P/50/007; 
1094/P/50/008; 1094/P/50/009 (received 13th August 2015).

Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application and is 
acceptable to the local planning authority.

3. No development shall commence on site until such time as a Construction 
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  The plan shall cover:-

(a) Dust mitigation measures.

(b) The location and operation of plant and wheel washing facilities
 
(c) Details of best practical measures to be employed to mitigate noise and 

vibration arising out of the construction process 

(d) Details of construction traffic movements including cumulative impacts which 
shall demonstrate the following:-
(i) Rationalise travel and traffic routes to and from the site.
(ii) Provide full details of the number and time of construction vehicle trips to 

the site with the intention and aim of reducing the impact of construction 
relates activity.

(iii) Measures to deal with safe pedestrian movement.

(e) Security Management (to minimise risks to unauthorised personnel).

(f) Details of the training of site operatives to follow the Construction Management 
Plan requirements.



Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied that the demolition 
and construction process is carried out in a manner which will minimise possible 
noise, disturbance and pollution to neighbouring properties and to comply with Policy 
5.3 Sustainable design and construction, Policy 6.3 Assessing effects of development 
on transport capacity and Policy 7.14 Improving air quality of the London Plan (2015).

3. (a) The buildings hereby approved shall be constructed in accordance with the 
approved Sustainability Statement in order to achieve the following 
requirements:

 a minimum 19% improvement in the Dwelling Emission Rate over the Target 
Emission Rate as defined in Part L1A of the 2013 Building Regulations; and

 a reduction in potable water demand to a maximum of 110 litres per person 
per day 

(b) Within 3 months of occupation of any of the residential units, evidence 
(prepared by a suitably qualified assessor) shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority and approved in writing to demonstrate full compliance with 
part (a) for that specific unit. 

Reason:  To comply with Policies 5.1 Climate change and mitigation, 5.2 Minimising 
carbon dioxide emissions, 5.3 Sustainable design and construction, 5.7 Renewable 
energy, 5.15 Water use and supplies in the London Plan (2015) and Core Strategy 
Policy 7 Climate change and adapting to the effects, Core Strategy Policy 8 
Sustainable design and construction and energy efficiency (2011).

4. No development shall commence on site until a detailed schedule and 
specification/samples of all external materials and finishes, windows and external 
doors, balcony and stair railings to be used on the buildings have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.  

Reason:  To ensure that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
external appearance of the buildings and to comply with Policy 15 High quality design 
for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and DM Policy 30 Urban design and 
local character of
[...]
such asbestos.  The 
applicant is advised to refer to the Health and Safety website for relevant information 
and advice.

D. As you are aware the approved development is liable to pay the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) which will be payable on commencement of the 
development. An 'assumption of liability form' must be completed and before 
development commences you must submit a 'CIL Commencement Notice form' to 
the council. You should note that any claims for relief, where they apply, must be 
submitted and determined prior to commencement of the development. Failure to 
follow the CIL payment process may result in penalties. More information on CIL is 
available at: - http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/planning/apply-for-
planning-permission/application-process/Pages/Community-Infrastructure-
Levy.aspx

E. The applicant be advised that the implementation of the proposal will require approval 
by the Council of a Street naming & Numbering application.  Application forms are 
available on the Council's web site.

 





jo 5OtcE°

tIi

___

III
I I /7 I

_ __

II I

__ _ _

oygroUnI

-

I I —- Wildi

__ _

t 5

1

H

Car

DALN ROAD
37.3m r I_I II GROVE CLOS

1

ubZThi0

coUnj

I - II H

_____ _ ____

. H

I_jJj

EzL

_________ _______________________ _

r
TYROLS —

ROAD Fire Station J

LB L
:1flH!

__

HH1

_
_

I 1’

Scale:1250
Base on the
Ordnance Survey map

Date: 28/09115
Licence no:100017710
London, SE6 4RU

65 to 77 36 lm

ROAD

127

Tower

/

MALHAM ROAD j t

• 36Om — — 336m —— 325m

—1





Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  (A)
Report Title 10 Round Hill, SE26 4RG
Ward Forest Hill 
Contributors Geoff Whitington
Class PART 1 8 October 2015

Reg. Nos. DC/14/89254

Application dated 12 September 2014, revised 2 February 2015

Applicant Mr Rubano

Proposal The demolition of the existing garage and the 
construction of a two bedroom single-storey dwelling-
house to land at the rear of 10 Round Hill SE26, 
incorporating a courtyard and green living roof, 
together with the erection of boundary fencing and 
the provision of refuse and cycle stores.

Applicant’s Plan Nos. BA13343AE05 Rev A; BA13343AE06 Rev A; 
BA13343AP01; BA13343AP02; BA13343AP20; 
BA13343AP21 Rev A; BA13343AP22 received 2 
February 2015; Lifetime Homes Assessment; Design 
& Access Statement; Sustainability Statement

Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/455/10/TP
(2) Local Development Framework Documents
(3) The London Plan (2015)

Designation PTAL 3

1.0 Property/Site Description  

1.1 The application site is a 212sq.m backland plot that is currently occupied by a 
single-storey garage used for storage purposes. The site is accessed via a 35 
metre long passageway from Round Hill, measuring approximately 2.2 metres 
wide.   

1.2 The surrounding area is comprised mostly of 2-storey residential dwellings. To 
the west of the site is a terrace of 2-storey houses with associated gardens at the 
rear that measure approximately 9 metres deep. To the north are 2-storey 
dwellings fronting Thorpewood Avenue, with rear gardens measuring 
approximately 25 metres deep.

1.3 To the south are 2-storey dwellings fronting Round Hill that have 20 metre deep 
rear gardens with garages sited to the rear end, which are accessed via the 
existing passageway to the side of no.10 Round Hill.

1.4 A church building and associated land lies to the east of the application site, 
accessed from Dartmouth Road.



1.5 The site is not located within a conservation area, nor within the vicinity of any 
Grade 1 or 2 Listed Buildings, however nos.2-10 Round Hill to the south are 
locally listed properties designed by Edward Christmas.

1.6 The site lies within a short walking distance of Dartmouth Road, which is served 
by bus routes. The PTAL for this area, on a scale of 1-6 is 3, where 6 is 
excellent. There are unrestricted on-street parking opportunities within the 
immediate area.

2.0 Planning History
2.1 In 2008, permission was refused for the construction of a detached, 2 bedroom 

dwelling-house upon the site at the rear of 10 Round Hill, for the following 
reasons:

1) The proposed development, by reason of its positioning within this restricted 
site and close proximity to neighbouring dwellings, would result in an 
unacceptable impact upon the amenities of the occupiers at 28 & 30 Round 
Hill by way of increased sense of enclosure and possible overshadowing to 
the bottom end of the garden areas, contrary to policies URB 3: Urban 
Design, HSG 4: Residential Amenity and HSG 5: Layout and Design of New 
Residential Development of the Council's adopted Unitary Development 
Plan (2004).

2) The design and appearance of the proposed dwelling is considered to be 
unacceptable, including bulky dormers to the front elevation that would 
appear as unsightly and incongruous features, contrary to policy  URB 3: 
Urban Design of the adopted UDP.

3) The proposed standard of accommodation is considered to be 
unacceptable, particularly on the first floor of the building whereby both 
bedrooms would have insufficient headheight, contrary to policy HSG 5: 
Layout and Design of New Residential Development of the adopted UDP. 

2.2 In 2011, permission was refused for the demolition of two garages on land at the 
rear of 10 Round Hill SE26 and the construction of a two bedroom bungalow and 
single garage, together with the provision of two car parking spaces with access 
onto Round Hill, for the following reasons:

1) The principle of constructing a dwelling-house in this location raises concern 
due to the remote nature of this backland site, with the only access to the 
dwelling being via a poorly lit 40 metre long single track, that would be likely 
to compromise pedestrian safety during night-time hours particularly, 
contrary to policies HSG 4 Residential Amenity and HSG 8 Backland and 
Infill Development in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004).

2) The proposed dwelling is considered to be an unneighbourly and 
overbearing form 
[...]
which expects a 
high standard of design that seeks to complement the scale and character of 
existing development and its setting, and DM Policy 32 Housing design, layout 
and space standards, which expects all new residential development to be 
attractive, to be neighbourly and to meet the functional requirements of all future 
habitants. 

10.3 It is considered that the proposed standard of accommodation and provision of 
amenity space would be compliant with policies. Appropriate Conditions would  
ensure the development meets with design criteria, and would not result in visual 
harm to neighbouring occupiers.

10.4 For these reasons, it is therefore recommended that planning permission be 
granted. 



11.0 RECOMMENDATION  GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:

(1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the 
permission is granted. 

Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990.

(2) The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
application plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and as 
detailed below:

BA13343AE05 Rev A; BA13343AE06 Rev A; BA13343AP01; 
BA13343AP02; BA13343AP20; BA13343AP21 Rev A; BA13343AP22 
received 2 February 2015; Lifetime Homes Assessment; Design & 
Access Statement; Sustainability Statement

Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance 
with the approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the 
application and is acceptable to the local planning authority.

(3) No development shall commence on site until a Construction Logistics 
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority.  The plan shall demonstrate the following:-
(a) Rationalise travel and traffic routes to and from the site.

(b) Provide full details of the number and time of construction vehicle 
trips to the site with the intention and aim of reducing the impact of 
construction vehicle activity.

(c) Measures to deal with safe pedestrian movement.

(d) The measures specified in the approved details shall be 
implemented prior to commencement of development and shall be 
adhered to during the period of construction. 

Reason:  In order to ensure satisfactory vehicle management and to 
comply with Policy 14 Sustainable movement and transport of the Core 
Strategy (June 2011), and Policy 5.3 Sustainable design and construction 
and Policy 6.3 Assessing effects of development on transport capacity of 
the London Plan (2015).

(4) (a) Prior to any works commencing, full details of the proposed living roof 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. These details shall include a 1:20 scale plan of the living 
roof that includes contoured information depicting the extensive 
substrate build up and a cross section showing the living roof 
components and details of how the roof has been designed to 



accommodate any plant, management arrangements, and any 
proposed photovoltaic panels and fixings. 

(b) The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
details so approved under (a) and shall be maintained as such 
thereafter and no change there from shall take place without the prior 
written consent of the Local Planning Authority. Evidence that the 
roof has been installed in accordance with (a) & (b) shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority 
prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved.

Reason:  To comply with Policies 5.10 Urban greening, 5.11 Green roofs 
and development site environs, 5.12 Flood risk management, 5.13 
Sustainable Drainage and 7.19 Biodiversity and access to nature 
conservation in the London Plan (2015), Policy 10 managing and 
reducing flood risk and Policy 12 Open space and environmental assets 
of the Core Strategy (June 2011), and DM Policy 24 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Thursday, 8 October 2015 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Abdeslam Amrani (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Amanda De Ryk, Paul Upex, Andre Bourne, Stella Jeffrey and 
Roy Kennedy

ALSO PRESENT:  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pat Raven and Councillor Alan Till

1. Declarations of Interests

Councillor Upex advised that he is a Member of the Forest Hill Society.

2. Minutes

Councillor Amrani (Chair), asked if Members agreed that the Minutes of the 
Planning Committee (A) meetings held on 27TH August 2015 were accepted as a 
true and accurate record. Members agreed and was signed by the Chair.

3. 87C Erlanger Road, SE14

The Planning Officer Kirstin Clow outlined details and answered Councillor queries 
of the proposal regarding the construction of a rear roof extension with a side 
facing window at 87C Erlanger Road, SE14, together with the installation of 
rooflights to the front and side roofslopes.

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant, Matt 
Gooderson. Photographs were tabled before Members.

Councillor Kennedy moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and 
grant planning permission. It was seconded by Councillor Upex.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice-Chair), Jeffrey, 
Adefiranye, Bourne, De Ryk, Kennedy and Upex.

RESOLVED:      That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/15/91551 subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

4. Rear of 53 Dartmouth Road, SE23

The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal and addressed queries of the 
proposal regarding the proposal for demolition of the existing building at Fairway 
House, r/o 53 Dartmouth Road SE23, and the construction of part single/ part 3-
storey and part 5/ part 6-storey buildings to provide 27 self-contained residential 



2

flats with ground floor offices (Use Class B1a), together with the provision of 3 
disabled parking bays, 54 secure cycle spaces and associated landscaping.

The Planning Officer addressed a question from Councillor Jeffrey regarding 
clarity of Conditions 36 and 37. It was confirmed that the Condition had been 
repeated and this was a misprint. 

A model was tabled before Members. 

The Committee received verbal representation from Mark Pender and Thomas 
Dine, acting as agent, who addressed questions from Councillors.

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor De Ryk moved a 
motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission. It 
was seconded by Councillor Walsh.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice Chair), Jeffrey, 
Adefiranye, Bourne, De Ryk and Kennedy. 

ABSTAINED:      Councillors Upex.

RESOLVED:      That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/15/90942 subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

5. 14 Wastdale Road, SE23

The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal regarding the redevelopment 
of the existing hall consisting of the retention of the facade, the demolition of the 
rest of the existing building and the construction of a three storey block with green 
roof and photovoltaic panels at 14 Wastdale Road SE23, to provide 6, one 
bedroom and 3, two bedroom self-contained flats, together with the provision of 
cycle storage, refuse storage and associated amenity space.

The Committee received verbal representation from Murray Groves, acting as 
agent on behalf of the applicant.

Councillor Kennedy moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and 
grant planning permission. It was seconded by Councillor De Ryk.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice Chair), Jeffrey, 
Adefiranye, Bourne, De Ryk, Kennedy and Upex.

RESOLVED:   That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/15/91507 subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

6. 10 Round Hill, SE26



3

The Planning Officer outlined details and addressed queries of the proposal 
regarding the demolition of the existing garage and the construction of a two 
bedroom single-storey dwellinghouse to land at the rear of 10 Round Hill SE26, 
incorporating a courtyard and green living roof, together with the erection of 
boundary fencing and the provision of refuse and cycle stores.

The Committee received verbal representation from Robin Harper, acting as agent 
on behalf of the applicant.

The Committee also received verbal representation from James Eland who 
represented the residents of Roundhill Road, in objection to the proposed 
development. 

Two objector letters were tabled before Members.

Following questions and deliberation by Members, the first motion was not carried. 
Members discussed the variation of Condition 3 to require further details to 
mitigate potential subsidence. Councillor Upex requested further information on 
how a condition would be discharged. The Planning Officer confirmed that a 
condition is discharged by Planning Officers. 

Councillor Kennedy moved a second motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation and grant planning permission subject to an amended condition 
to secure details of measures to mitigate potential subsidence. It was seconded by 
Councillor Jeffrey.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice Chair), Jeffrey, 
Adefiranye, De Ryk, and Kennedy.

AGAINST: Councillors Upex and Bourne.

RESOLVED:   That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/14/89254, subject to conditions (3) to be amended as follows:

(3) No development shall commence on site until such time as a Construction 
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The plan shall cover:-

(a) Dust mitigation measures.

(b) The location and operation of plant and wheel washing facilities
 
(c) Details of best practical measures to be employed to mitigate noise and 

vibration arising out of the construction process 

(d) Details of construction traffic movements including cumulative impacts which 
shall demonstrate the following:-
(i) Rationalise travel and traffic routes to and from the site.



4

(ii) Provide full details of the number and time of construction vehicle trips 
to the site with the intention and aim of reducing the impact of 
construction relates activity.

(iii) Measures to deal with safe pedestrian movement.

(e) Details of measures to mitigate potential subsidence. 

(f) Security Management (to minimise risks to unauthorised personnel).

Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied that the 
demolition and construction process is carried out in a manner which will minimise 
possible noise, disturbance and pollution to neighbouring properties and to comply 
with Policy 5.3 Sustainable design and construction, Policy 6.3 Assessing effects 
of development on transport capacity and Policy 7.14 Improving air quality of the 
London Plan (2015).

 

The meeting ended at 10.15pm.        Chair

08 October 2015


